

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

**No. SC90601**

---

**ASHLEE RUHL,  
Respondent,**

**v.**

**LEE'S SUMMIT HONDA  
Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from the  
Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri  
Division 17**

**The Honorable Jack R. Grate, Circuit Judge**

---

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**Kevin D. Case, No. 41491  
Patric S. Linden, No. 49551  
Case & Roberts P.C.  
Two Pershing Square  
2300 Main Street, Suite 900  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
Tel: (816) 448-3707  
Fax: (816) 448-3101  
kevin.case@caseroberts.com  
patric.linden@caseroberts.com  
Attorneys for Appellant**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities.....iii

Argument..... 1

1. First Point on Appeal ..... 1

    A. Facts and Issues Not in Dispute ..... 1

    B. The Parties’ Dispute Falls Within The Scope Of The Arbitration Agreement  
    And Is Arbitrable Because The Fee At Issue Is A Term Of The Contract ..... 3

    C. Respondent Presents No Authority That Creates An Exception To The  
    General Rule That Parties Can Agree Via Contract To Submit Disputes To  
    Binding Arbitration. .... 5

2. Second Point on Appeal ..... 11

    A. The Supreme Court Has Held That Class Arbitration Cannot Be Imposed  
    Unless The Parties’ Agreement Permits Arbitration Of Class Claims..... 11

    B. Respondent Has Failed To Present Evidence That Supports A Finding Of  
    Procedural Unconscionability ..... 16

    C. The Arbitration Agreement Is Not Unenforceable Upon Grounds Of  
    Substantive Unconscionability Merely Because That Agreement Contains A Class  
    Action Waiver. .... 20

    D. Class Arbitration Would Still Be Prohibited If The Class Action Waiver Was  
    Severed From The Arbitration Agreement..... 29

Conclusion..... 32

Certificate of Compliance..... 34  
Certificate of Service ..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baesler v. Continental Grain Co.</i> , 900 F.3d 1193 (8th Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Collector of Revenue for St. Louis v. Parcels of Land Encumbered with Delinquent Tax Liens</i> , 566 S.W.3d 475 (Mo. banc 1978).....	24
<i>Daniel Const. Co. v. Local 257, IBEW</i> , 856 F.2d 1174 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	3
<i>Doerhoff v. General Growth Properties, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3210502 (W.D. Mo. 2006) .....	24
<i>Dominium Austin Partners, LLC v. Emerson</i> , 248 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Dunn Indus. Group, Inc., v. City of Sugar Creek</i> , 112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	6
<i>Eisel v. Midwest Bankcentre</i> , 230 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. banc 2007).....	8
<i>Estate of Ethon v. Conseco Financing Servicing Corp.</i> , 88 S.W.3d 26 (Mo. App. 2002)..	5
<i>Fahey v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 2006 WL 2850529 (E.D. Mo. September 29, 2006) .....	23
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Institute</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	16, 19, 20
<i>Funding Systems Leasing Corp. v. King Louie Int’l</i> , 597 S.W.2d 624 (Mo. App. 1979) .	20
<i>Geiersbach v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Kansas City</i> , 58 S.W.3d 636 (Mo. App. 2001)..	2
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	7
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	26, 27
<i>Grossman v. Thoroughbred Ford, Inc.</i> , 297 S.W.3d 918 (Mo. App. 2009) .....	20
<i>Gutierrez v. State Line Nissan, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 3155896 (W.D. Mo. August 4, 2008) .....	9
<i>Holman v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 737 F.Supp. 527 (E.D. Mo. 1989) .....	6
<i>In re American Express Merchants’ Litigation</i> , 554 F.3d 300 (2nd Cir. Jan. 30, 2009) ..	27

<i>In re Estate of Looney</i> , 975 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	17, 18
<i>International Produce, Inc. v. A/S Rosshavet</i> , 638 F.2d 548 (2nd Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Kansas City Urology, P.A., v. United Healthcare Services</i> , 261 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. App. banc 2008) .....	19, 20
<i>Kates v. Chad Franklin Nat’l Auto Sales North, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 5145942 (December 1, 2008) .....	3, 23
<i>Lawrence v. Beverly Manor</i> , 273 S.W.3d 525 (Mo. banc 2009).....	20, 30
<i>McCarney v. Nearing, Staats, Prelogar &amp; Jones</i> , 866 S.W.2d 881 (Mo. App. 1993).....	3
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	7
<i>Mochar Sales Co. v. Meyer</i> , 373 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. 1964) .....	17
<i>Northwest Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., v. Daimler-Chrysler Corporation</i> , 168 S.W.3d 693 (Mo. App. 2005) .....	3, 4
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	22
<i>Piazza v. Combs</i> , 226 S.W.3d 211 (Mo. App. 2007) .....	4
<i>Pleasants v. American Exp. Co.</i> , 541 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Repair Masters Const., Inc., v. Gary</i> , 277 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. App. March 3, 2009) .....	16
<i>Rhodes v. Amega Mobile Home Sales, Inc.</i> , 186 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. App. 2006).....	3, 4
<i>Ruhl v. Lee’s Summit Honda</i> , 2009 WL 3571309 (Mo. App. Nov. 3, 2009).....	6
<i>Seaboard Corporation v. Grindrod Limited</i> , 4:05-cv-01229-FJG (W.D. Mo., August 1, 2006) .....	3
<i>Shaffer v. Royal Gate Dodge, Inc.</i> , 300 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App. 2009).....	24
<i>Sprague v. Household Int’l.</i> , 473 F.Supp 2d 966 (W.D. Mo. 2005) .....	24

<i>State ex rel. City of Blue Springs v. Nixon</i> , 250 S.W.3d 365 (Mo. banc 2008) .....	2
<i>State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider</i> , 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	18, 20, 25, 27
<i>Stolt-Nielsen v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2655826 (U.S. April 27, 2010)..	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 21, 22, 29
<i>Tinnes v. Brand</i> , 248 S.W.3d 113 (Mo. App. 2008) .....	28
<i>Whitney v. Alltel</i> , 173 S.W.3d 300 (Mo. App. 2005) .....	24
<i>Woods v. QC Financial Services</i> , 2008 WL 5454124 (Mo. App. December 23, 2008)...	24

**STATUTES**

§ 510.265, RSMo 2005 .....	28
9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	1, 15
Chapter 435, RSMo 2000 .....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Hollis, et al., IS STATE LAW LOOKING FOR TROUBLE?, 2003 JOURNAL OF DISPUTE RESOLUTION 463 .....	20
Maureen A. Weston, UNIVERSES COLLIDING: THE CONSTITUTIONAL IMPLICATIONS OF ARBITRAL CLASS ACTIONS, 47 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1711 (2006).....	30
